project, in northern Finland. Rupert Resources envisaged a 3.5Mtpa operation with 11 years of open-
pit mining followed by 11 years of underground mining from the bottom of the open-pit. Rupert
Resources estimated open-pit mining costs at US$2.51/t, though that is for larger scale equipment.

Corporate tax costs are assumed to be 20%, the corporate tax rate in Finland.

Capital expenditure

The development scenario is based on upfront capital expenditure being the same as that in the
2013 PEA, which was US$48.3m, including a 25% contingency, for a 1.2Mtpa operation with ore
sorting. It is assumed that capex will be split 50:50 with the mill operator. Sustaining capex is
assumed to be 2.5% of initial capex pa, with half borne by the mill operator.

Northgold, NG.ST   10 November 2023

Orior Capital 18

Sensitivity

The development scenario is highly sensitive to changes in metals prices. A 25% increase in gold
and copper prices to US$2,250/oz Au and US$10,000/t Cu would result in a 78% increase in the
post-tax NPV5 to US$162.8m and an IRR of 154%. At current spot metals prices, the post-tax NPV5
would increase by 22% to US$111.7m with an IRR of 117%.

Figure 12: Sensitivity analysis by scenario
Metal price Change from base case -25% 0 +25% +50% Spot
Gold price US$/oz 1,350 1,800 2,250 2,700 1,950
Copper price US$/t 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000 8,150
Post-tax NPV5 US$ m 19.8 91.2 162.6 233.9 111.7
Post-tax NPV5 Change from base case, % -78 0 +78 +156 +22
Post-tax IRR % 39 101 154 207 117

Source: Orior Capital estimates

Figure 13: Ore grades   Figure 14: Production, AuEq, model prices

Source: Orior Capital estimates   Source: Orior Capital estimates

Figure 15: Northgold revenues   Figure 16: Northgold EBITDA

Source: Orior Capital estimates   Source: Orior Capital estimates

Northgold, NG.ST   10 November 2023

Orior Capital 19

Kopsa: substantial resource upside potential

Ø Kopsa is Northgold’s flagship asset with a Mineral Resource of 547,400 oz
AuEq, achieved after just 18,500m of drilling

Ø The project boasts a conditional mining licence; award of the auxiliary mining